Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development
of the business. The Board considers consolidated total equity as capital. As at 31 December 2014 this totalled £72.8m (2013: £66.7m). In line with the
Group’s dividend policy it is proposed to pay a final dividend of 9.8 pence giving a total dividend for the year of 15.0 pence. A dividend of 15.0 pence
would be covered 2 times (2013: 1.7).

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.

Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate and currency risks the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Over the longer
term, however, permanent changes, in particular in foreign exchange rates, would have an impact on equity value and consolidation earnings.

At 31 December 2014 it is estimated that a general increase of 1% in the value of the Euro and US Dollar against UK Sterling would have reduced
the Group’s profit before tax by approximately £0.2m for the year ended 31 December 2014 (2013: £0.1m), and would have reduced the Group’s
equity by approximately £0.3m for the year ended 31 December 2014 (2013: £0.2m).

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

Carrying
amount

2014
£’m

Fair value
2014
£’m

Carrying
amount

2013
£’m

Fair value
2013

£’m

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.9 7.9 8.8 8.8
Loans and receivables
Trade and other receivables 36.9 36.9 27.9 27.9

Total financial assets 44.8 44.8 36.7 36.7

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (26.2) (26.2) (21.0) (21.0)
Contingent consideration (0.3) (0.3) (3.3) (3.3)
Borrowings (7.3) (7.3) (1.7) (1.7)

Total financial liabilities (33.8) (33.8) (26.0) (26.0)

Net financial assets 11.0 11.0 10.7 10.7

Details of the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table are set out in note 3(u).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2014

Dialight plc
Annual report and accounts 2014 97

CORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

24. Operating leases
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

2014
£’m

2013
£’m

Less than one year 1.4 1.2

Between one and five years 3.2 3.6

More than five years 0.6 0.9

5.2 5.7

Of the £5.2m (2013: £5.7m), £5.0m (2013: £5.3m) relates to property and the balance to plant and equipment.

The Group has no off balance sheet arrangements that need to be disclosed as within the context of Section 410A of the Companies Act 2006.

25. Capital commitments
Capital commitments at 31 December for which no provision has been made in the accounts were:

2014
£’m

2013
£’m

Contracted 0.3 0.7

26. Contingencies
During 2011 the Roxboro UK Pension Fund (the “Scheme”) was closed to future accrual. This Scheme is included within the pension liability detailed
in note 19. As part of the negotiations regarding closure, the Company agreed to grant a parent company guarantee in respect of all present and